
国
外
外
来
種
一
覧
（
両
生
類
・
爬
虫
類
・
哺

乳
類

）
北

海
道

東
北

関
東

北
陸

中
部

近
畿

中
国

四
国

九
州

N
o
.

綱
和

名
目
和
名

科
和
名

種
和
名

学
名

外
来

種

天 塩 川

沙 流 川

岩 木 川

名 取 川

阿 武 隈 川

雄 物 川

利 根 川 （ 利 根 川 本 川 ）

利 根 川 （ 常 陸 利 根 川 ）

利 根 川 （ 中 川 ・ 綾 瀬 川 ）

利 根 川 （ 江 戸 川 ）

利 根 川 （ 渡 良 瀬 川 ）

利 根 川 （ 鬼 怒 川 ）

利 根 川 （ 小 貝 川 ）

利 根 川 （ 烏 川 ・ 神 流 川 ）

富 士 川

荒 川
神 通 川

手 取 川

狩 野 川

木 曽 川 （ 木 曽 川 ）

木 曽 川 （ 長 良 川 ）

木 曽 川 （ 揖 斐 川 ）

宮 川
新 宮 川

太 田 川

土 器 川

矢 部 川

緑 川
五 ヶ 瀬 川

大 淀 川

確 認 河 川 数

1
両

生
類

無
尾

目
ア
カ
ガ
エ
ル
科

ウ
シ
ガ
エ
ル

Ra
na
 c
at
es
be
ia
na

特
定

外
来

●
●

●
●

●
●

●
●

●
●

●
●

●
●

●
●

●
●

●
●

●
●

●
●

●
2
5

2
爬

虫
類

カ
メ

目
ヌ
マ
ガ
メ
科

ミ
シ
シ
ッ
ピ
ア
カ
ミ

ミ
ガ

メ
Tr
ac
he
my
s 
sc
ri
pt
a 
el
eg
an
s

要
注

意
（

検
討

）
●

●
●

●
●

●
●

●
●

●
●

●
●

●
●

●
●

●
●

●
●

●
●

●
●

●
●

2
7

3
哺

乳
類

ネ
ズ

ミ
目

（
齧
歯
目
）

ネ
ズ
ミ
科

ハ
ツ
カ
ネ
ズ
ミ

Mu
s 
mu
sc
ul
us

●
●

●
●

●
●

●
●

●
●

●
●

●
●

●
●

1
6

4
ク
マ
ネ
ズ
ミ

Ra
tt
us
 r
at
tu
s

●
1

5
ド
ブ
ネ
ズ
ミ

Ra
tt
us
 n
or
ve
gi
cu
s

●
●

●
●

●
5

6
ヌ
ー
ト
リ
ア
科

ヌ
ー
ト
リ
ア

My
oc
as
to
r 
co
yp
us

特
定

外
来

●
●

●
●

4
7

ネ
コ

目
（

食
肉
目
）

ア
ラ
イ
グ
マ
科

ア
ラ
イ
グ
マ

Pr
oc
yo
n 
lo
to
r

特
定

外
来

●
●

●
●

●
●

●
●

●
9

ア
ラ
イ
グ
マ
属

Pr
oc
yo
n 

s
p
.

特
定

外
来

●
●

●
●

●
●

●
7

8
イ
タ
チ
科

チ
ョ
ウ
セ
ン
イ
タ

チ
Mu
st
el
a 
si
bi
ri
ca
 c
or
ea
na

●
●

●
●

●
5

9
ミ
ン
ク

Mu
st
el
a 
vi
so
n

特
定

外
来

●
1

1
0

ジ
ャ
コ
ウ
ネ
コ
科

ハ
ク
ビ
シ
ン

Pa
gu
ma
 l
ar
va
ta

●
●

●
●

●
●

●
●

●
●

●
●

●
●

●
●

●
●

●
●

●
●

2
2

両
生

類
水

系
別

確
認

種
数

0
0

1
1

1
1

1
1

1
1

1
1

1
1

1
1

1
0

1
1

1
1

1
1

0
1

1
1

0
1

爬
虫

類
水

系
別

確
認

種
数

0
0

1
1

1
0

1
1

1
1

1
1

1
1

1
1

1
1

1
1

1
1

1
1

1
1

1
1

1
1

哺
乳

類
水

系
別

確
認

種
数

2
1

2
1

3
2

4
2

3
2

3
2

3
4

2
1

1
2

1
4

3
4

2
2

3
2

2
2

1
1

両
生

類
地

方
別

確
認

種
数

0
1

1
1

1
1

0
1

1
爬

虫
類

地
方

別
確

認
種

数
0

1
1

1
1

1
1

1
1

哺
乳

類
地

方
別

確
認

種
数

2
5

5
2

5
2

3
2

2

注
1
)
 
種

数
の

計
数

は
「

平
成
1
8
年
度
版
河
川
水
辺
の
国
勢
調
査
 
基
本
調
査
マ
ニ

ュ
ア

ル
［

河
川

版
］

」
に

準
拠

し
て

行
っ

た
。

凡
例

）
特

定
外

来
：

外
来
生
物
法
で
指
定
さ
れ
た
特
定
外
来
生
物

要
注

意
（

検
討
）
：
要
注
意
外
来
生
物
リ
ス
ト
掲
載
種
の
う
ち
、

被
害

に
係

る
一

定
の

知
見

は
あ

り
、

引
き

続
き

特
定

外
来

生
物

等
へ

の
指

定
の

適
否

に
つ

い
て

検
討

す
る
外
来
生
物
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